## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3862637

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WALLACE COOK	05/06/2016
FEDERICO ROBLES	05/06/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COOK AND COOK INCORPORATED D/B/A ROYAL WELDING & FABRICATING
Street Address:	1000 E. ELM AVENUE
City:	FULLERTON
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92831

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15147281	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (310)545-3344

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 310-545-3311

Email: ted@maceikoip.com, gloria@maceikoip.com

Correspondent Name: THEODORE S. MACEIKO

Address Line 1: 3770 HIGHLAND AVENUE, SUITE 207
Address Line 4: MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90266

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 100018-100001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: THEODORE S. MACEIKO

SIGNATURE: /Theodore S. Maceiko/

DATE SIGNED: 05/06/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=100001ASGN#page1.tif source=100001ASGN#page2.tif source=100001ASGN#page3.tif source=100001ASGN#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 038489 FRAME: 0001

503815989

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Wallace Cook, a citizen of the United States of America, and Federico Robles, a citizen of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented and own a certain invention entitled DE-AERATION SYSTEM AND METHOD for which a United States regular formal application has been filed on May 5, 2016, Application Serial No. 15/147,281, Attorney Docket No. 100018100001 (collectively the "Application"), and have assigned the rights recited herein, as of the date of the invention; and

WHEREAS, Cook and Cook Incorporated, d/b/a Royal Welding & Fabricating, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 1000 E. Elm Avenue, Fullerton, CA 92831 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in the invention, in the Application and the right to claim priority thereto, and in any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the invention, in the Application and the right to claim priority thereto, and in all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in the United States, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto, to be obtained for the invention by the Application, and to any non-provisional, regular formal, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, reexamination, or other post-grant certificate or reissue thereof, or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States, its territorial possessions or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including the right to file and prosecute any and all such applications or legal equivalents, including the right to sue and recover for any and all such applications or legal equivalents, and the right to enforce all claims and recover damages for any and all infringements, and including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any officials of

PATENT REEL: 038489 FRAME: 0002 foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalent thereof, to issue said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into, nor any act performed, which would conflict with this Agreement.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that upon ASSIGNEE's request, ASSIGNORS will promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention, the Application and the Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS, will testify as to the same in any litigation or other proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the invention, the Application, and the Letters Patent and legal equivalents in the United States, its territorial possessions or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

	COOK AND COOK ROYAL WELDING	INCORPORATED d/b/a & FABRICATING
Date:5 <sup>-</sup> / <sub>6</sub> // <sub>6</sub>	By _1/1/a_2()	ur Onl
	Cook	vyanace:
	Title <u>PRESID</u>	<u>w/6//</u>
END OF DOCUMENT – AS:	SIGNOR SIGNATURE PAC	GES FOLLOW
WITNESS my hand at, <u>Fa</u>	LLERTON, CA	, this <u>&amp;</u> day of
	Walled O	the state of the s

# Wallace Cook

	<u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>	A many or other officer completing this certificate vertiles only the destit of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is
State of California		date(an) of the bitishes, across, or with of the decrease
County of LARCH	)	and the second second second
On <u>5-6-206</u>	(insert nar	Adec Sungues Choi before me, <u>Votary Public</u> , ne and title of the officer)
personally appeared	al Caak	
who proved to me on the basis of stare subscribed to the withing executed the same in his her signature(s) on the instrument person(s) acted, executed the i	n instrument and acknowled; /their authorized capacity(ies t the person(s), or the entity	ged to me that he/she/they  (i), and that by his/her/their
I certify under PENALTY OF Pl foregoing paragraph is true and		e State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and official	l seal.	Andrew Sungance Choi S Communication Market Pass - California S Communic County Scott Estate Assessing
		, american de la companya de la comp
WITNESS my hand at, _	FULERTON, CA	day of
	Federico Robles	
State of California	<u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>	A notary or other office completing this certificate vertiles any the remits of the individual alto signed the document to which this certificate is alto alto an individual accuracy, or validay of that document

3

Patent 100018-100001

Andrew Singwa Choi,

On <u>5-6-2-16</u>

before me, <u>Nobary Pashie</u>, (insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared <u>Federics Robles</u>

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) (s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal)

Andrew Sungwoo Choi Cown rockes Cown rockes With the Country Common Cown Country Common Country Countr